Order on fees for pilotage assignments performed by the Danish Pilot Service

Pursuant to the pilotage act (*lodsloven*), cf. act no. 567 of 9 June 2006, the following provisions are laid down:

Section 1. A fee shall be paid for the tasks performed by the Danish Pilot Service.

Subsection 2. The rate of the fees shall be evident from the list of fees on the webpage of the Danish Pilot Service, www.danpilot.dk.

Subsection 3. The fees shall be adjusted annually according to the general index of price and wage increases of the Ministry of Finance.

Section 2. The fees mentioned in this order shall be due for payment 30 days after the date of invoice.

Subsection 2. If payment is not made on time, interest shall be paid on the amount due from the last due date to the actual date of payment at a rate of interest laid down in the act on interest on delayed payment, etc. (lov om renter ved forsinket betaling m.v.).

Section 3. The order shall enter into force on 1 January 2012.

Subsection 2. Order no. 197 of 9 March 2011 on fees for pilotage assignments performed by the Danish Pilot Service shall be repealed.

Ministry of Business and Growth, 15 November 2011

Jesper Olesen / Lars S. Ahrendtsen